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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 84

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022


Implementation of Programmes under NEP

84 Shri Ajit Kumar Bhuyan:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government in selecting and empowering Institutions of Eminence in the country;

(b) the details of the steps taken to facilitate and enable world-class global educational institutions to set up campuses in the country; and

(c) the budgetary allocation targeted towards the implementation of different programmes under the National Education Policy for the academic year 2021-22?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) to (c) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 84 FOR 09.02.2022 ASKED BY HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT SHRI AJIT KUMAR BHUYAN REGARDING

IMPLEMENTATION OF PROGRAMMES UNDER NEP


(a) In order to promote academic and research facilities of global standards in higher educational institutions in the country, World Class Institutions Scheme was launched by the Government in the year 2017. UGC has notified a regulatory framework for implementation of the scheme namely the UGC (Declaration of Government Educational Institutions as Institutions of Eminence) Guidelines, 2017 for government institutions and the UGC (Institutions of Eminence Deemed to be Universities) Regulations, 2017 for private institutions.

(b) UGC has issued guidelines for internationalization of Higher Education within the framework of NEP-2020. The Guidelines enumerate various strategies and initiatives for internationalization through a wide array of activities.

(c) The schemes/ projects/ programmes run by the Ministry of Education are being aligned with the National Education Policy-2020. In this direction, the budgetary allocation for various schemes and non-schemes of both the Departments (D/o School Education &

Literacy and D/o Higher Education) for the F.Y. 2021-22 is Rs 93,224.29 Crore while the Budget Estimate for F.Y. 2022-23 is Rs 104277.72 Crore. Further, Education being a subject of concurrent list, requires collaborative implementation between the Centre and States. NEP-2020 unequivocally endorses and envisions a substantial increase in public investment in education by both the Central government and all state governments.


*****
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